

No. 16-285

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
EPIC SYSTEMS CORPORATION,

Petitioner,

v.

JACOB LEWIS,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
DEBORAH J. LA FETRA
Counsel of Record
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747
E-mail: DLaFetra@pacificlegal.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS TO GRANT THE PETITION	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	3
I. THERE IS AN IRRECONCILABLE AND GROWING CONFLICT AMONG THE CIRCUITS	3
II. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS OF NATIONAL IMPORTANCE AS TO THE FREEDOM OF CONTRACT IN THE EMPLOYMENT CONTEXT	5
A. This Court Should Grant Review To Affirm That Aggregate Litigation Is a Matter of Procedure, Not Substance	5
B. This Case Arises in the Nationally Important Context of Circuit Court Deference to Agency Nonacquiescence	8
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009)	6
<i>20/20 Communications, Inc. and Charlie Smith</i> , 2016 WL 4651564 (N.L.R.B. Div. of Judges Sept. 6, 2016)	5
<i>ABM Indus., Inc. v. Castro</i> , No. 15-1427 (pending)	1
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013)	3-4, 6
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	1, 3-4
<i>Atchison, Topeka and Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Peña</i> , 44 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 1994) (en banc)	11
<i>Boys Mkts., Inc. v. Retail Clerks Union, Local 770</i> , 398 U.S. 235 (1970)	8
<i>Cellular Sales of Mo., LLC v. NLRB</i> , 824 F.3d 772 (8th Cir. 2016)	3
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001)	6
<i>D.R. Horton, Inc. v. National Labor Relations Board</i> , 737 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2013)	1, 3-4
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985)	5-6
<i>Deposit Guar. Nat’l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 136 S. Ct. 463 (2015)	1
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991)	6-7
<i>H.K. Porter Co., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 397 U.S. 99 (1970)	5
<i>Insurance Agents’ Int’l Union</i> , 119 N.L.R.B. 768 (1957)	9
<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transp. Los Angeles, LLC</i> , 59 Cal. 4th 348 (2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1155 (2015)	1, 4
<i>Johnson v. U.S. R.R. Retirement Bd.</i> , 969 F.2d 1082 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	10-11
<i>Leal-Rodriguez v. INS</i> , 990 F.2d 939 (7th Cir. 1993)	10
<i>Lewis v. Epic Systems Corporation</i> , 823 F.3d 1147 (7th Cir. 2016)	2, 4
<i>Manor West, Inc.</i> , 311 N.L.R.B. 655 (1993)	5
<i>Mastro Plastics Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 350 U.S. 270 (1956)	8
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985) . . .	7
<i>Morris v. Ernst & Young, LLP</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2016 WL 4433080 (9th Cir. Aug. 22, 2016), <i>petition for writ of certiorari filed</i> Sept. 8, 2016 (No. 16-300)	4, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Murphy Oil USA v. NLRB</i> , 808 F.3d 1013 (5th Cir. 2015)	3, 9
<i>National Labor Relations Board v. Murphy Oil USA, Inc.</i> , (petition filed Sept. 9, 2016) (No. 16-307)	10
<i>Nat’l Envtl. Dev. Ass’n’s Clean Air Project v. EPA</i> , 752 F.3d 999 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	11-12
<i>Olin Corp.</i> , 268 N.L.R.B. 573 (1984)	7
<i>Oxford Health Plans LLC v. Sutter</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2064 (2013)	1
<i>Rosendo-Ramirez v. INS</i> , 32 F.3d 1085 (7th Cir. 1994)	9-10
<i>Ruppert v. Bowen</i> , 871 F.2d 1172 (2d Cir. 1989)	11
<i>S. S.S. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 316 U.S. 31 (1942)	13
<i>Sheet Metal Workers’ Int’l Ass’n, Local 15, AFL- CIO v. NLRB</i> , 491 F.3d 429 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	9
<i>Spielberg Mfg. Co.</i> , 112 N.L.R.B. 1080 (1955)	7
<i>Summit Petroleum Corp. v. EPA</i> , 690 F.3d 733 (6th Cir. 2012)	11-12
<i>Sutherland v. Ernst & Young LLP</i> , 726 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2013)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Tallman v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 359 P.3d 113 (Nev. 2015)	4
<i>Teamsters v. Lucas Flour Co.</i> , 369 U.S. 95 (1962)	8
<i>Textile Workers Union of Am. v. Lincoln Mills of Ala.</i> , 353 U.S. 448 (1957)	8
<i>Walthour v. Chipio Windshield Repair, LLC</i> , 745 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 2014)	6
Statutes	
9 U.S.C. § 2	5
9 U.S.C. §§ 3, 4	5
29 U.S.C. § 157	2
Rules	
Fed. R. of Civ. P. 23	6
Sup. Ct. R. 37	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
Miscellaneous	
<i>Amendments to Regional Consistency Regulations</i> , 81 F.R. 51102-01, 2016 WL 4089445 (Aug. 3, 2016)	12
Coene, Dan T., <i>The Constitutional Case Against Intracircuit Nonacquiescence</i> , 75 Minn. L. Rev. 1339 (1991)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Estreicher, Samuel & Revesz, Richard L., <i>Nonacquiescence by Federal Administrative Agencies</i> , 98 Yale L.J. 679 (1989)	8-9
Lopatka, Kenneth T., <i>A Critical Perspective on the Interplay Between Our Federal Labor and Arbitration Laws</i> , 63 S.C. L. Rev. 43 (2011)	7
